

**No. 20-20130**

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

DON PETERSON; MACKAY PETERSON; LONNY PETERSON,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

v.

RUSS JONES; UNDERWOOD, JONES, SCHERRER, P.L.L.C.; HARRIS  
COUNTY, TEXAS,

*Defendants - Appellees*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

4:16-CV-733

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS**

---

OF COUNSEL:  
VINCE RYAN  
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY



---

SETH HOPKINS  
Assistant County Attorney  
Texas Bar No. 24032435  
1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 274-5141 (telephone)  
Seth.Hopkins@cao.hctx.net  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE  
HARRIS COUNTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    A state court sanctioned Appellants and declared them vexatious litigants.....	3
II.   Appellants filed a federal lawsuit accusing everyone associated with their state case (including the judges and court coordinator) of criminal conduct.....	4
III.  The district court called Appellants’ arguments “pure zanyism” and gave them an opportunity to avoid sanctions if they would only stop filing more frivolous briefs.....	6
IV.  Appellants continued filing frivolous pleadings, and the district court finally awarded sanctions.....	7
V.   Plaintiffs-Appellants already appealed (and lost) the sanctions award they are now appealing.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
RESPONSE TO STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13

- I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this appeal.....13
  - A. The issues raised on appeal are barred by the law of the case and waiver doctrines because they were already decided in *Sheshtawy, et al. v. Gray, et al.*, 697 F. App’x 380, 383 (5th Cir. 2017).....13
  - B. Appellants missed their deadline to file a notice of appeal under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) and cannot circumvent this rule by claiming they are appealing the district court’s decision not to reopen a long-decided case.....14
- II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by not reopening this case under Rule 60 and reversing its affirmed sanctions award.....15
  - A. The judgment is not void under Rule 60 because Appellants were never denied due process rights or an opportunity to be heard.....15
  - B. A Rule 60(b)(4) motion is not a substitute for a timely appeal.....18
- III. The district court’s award of sanctions and attorney’s fees is reasonable and appropriate.....19
- IV. Harris County should be awarded appellate costs and additional \$15,000 attorney’s fees for this second frivolous appeal.....20

NOTICE OF JOINDER IN CO-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ BRIEF.....21

CONCLUSION .....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Behringer v. Johnson</i> , 75 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Bell v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Bill Johnson Restaurants, Inc v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 461 U.S. 731, 103 S. Ct. 2161, 76 L. Ed.2d 277 (1983) .....	17
<i>Carmon v. Lubirizol</i> , 17 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Castillo</i> , 179 F.3d .....	14
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302, (10th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Fackelman v. Bell</i> , 564 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed.2d 789 (1974) .....	17
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153, 99 S. Ct. 1635, 60 L. Ed.2d 115 (1979) .....	17
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>In re Harper</i> , 725 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>In re Stone</i> , 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	19

*King v. Fleming*,  
899 F.3d 1140 .....17

*Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Holder*,  
634 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 13, 14

*New York Life Ins. Co v. Brown*,  
84 F.3d 137 (5th Circuit 1996) .....16

*Orner v. Shalala*,  
30 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1994) .....16

*Perez v. AC Roosevelt Food Corp.*,  
744 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2013) .....1, 15

*Pryor v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
769 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985) .....18

*Sheshtawy, et al. v. Gray, et al.*,  
138 S.Ct. 1298 (2018) .....1, 13

*Sheshtawy, et al. v. Gray, et al.*,  
697 F. App'x 380 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 10, 13

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 .....14

*Stebbins v. Texas*,  
No. 3:11-CV-2227-N BK, 2011 WL 6130403 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2011) .....19

*United States v. Boch Oldsmobile, Inc.*,  
909 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1990) .....16

*United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa*,  
559 U.S. 260, 130 S. Ct. 1367, 176 L. Ed. 2d 158 (2010) ..... 16, 17

*Williams v. New Orleans Public Serv., Inc.*,  
728 F.2d 730 (5th Cir.1984) .....16

*Zinna v. Congrove*,  
755 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2014) .....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....6, 20

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5) .....23  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6) .....23  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....23  
FED. R. APP. P. 32(f).....23  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) ..... iv, 1, 14  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 .....4, 8  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 38 .....20  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60 ..... 14, 15, 18  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(a)(4) .....15  
Rule 11(b)(1).....5  
Rule 11(b)(2).....5  
Rule 11(b)(3).....5  
Rule 60(b).....18  
Rule 60(b)(4)..... 16, 18
